(e)  (1) Upon order of the Director of Finance, the following amounts shall be transferred from the General Fund to the Middle
Class Scholarship Fund, and are hereby appropriated to the commission for allocation pursuant to this article:

(A) For the 2014–15 fiscal year, one hundred seven million dollars ($107,000,000).

(B) For the 2015–16 fiscal year, eighty-two million dollars ($82,000,000).

(C) For the 2016–17 fiscal year, seventy-four million dollars ($74,000,000).

(D) For the 2017–18 fiscal year and for each fiscal year thereafter, one hundred seventeen million dollars ($117,000,000).

(2)  An annual appropriation to the commission is hereby established in the amounts and for the fiscal years described in
paragraph (1) to carry out the purposes of this section and Section 70022.

(3) It is the intent of the Legislature that any savings realized from changes made to the allocations under this subdivision by a

[...]

its resolution shall be reviewed under the
annual audit of that district.

(c) Any funds appropriated in Schedule (23) shall
be available for one-time use until June 30,
2017.

SEC. 33. Section 9 of Chapter 489 of the Statutes of 2007 is amended to read:

Sec. 9. (a) The sum of thirty-three million one hundred thousand dollars ($33,100,000) is hereby appropriated from the General
Fund to the Board of Governors of the California Community Colleges, in augmentation of Schedule (2) (10.10.020 Basic Skills
and Apprenticeship) of Item 6870-101-0001 of the Budget Act of 2007 (Chapters 171 and 172 of the Statutes of 2007).

(b) These funds shall be available for the following purposes:

(1) The sum of one million six hundred thousand dollars ($1,600,000) for faculty and staff development to improve curriculum,
instruction, student services, and program practices in the areas of basic skills and English as a Second Language (ESL)
programs. The Office of the Chancellor shall select a district, utilizing a competitive process, to carry out these faculty and staff

[...]

participate in the faculty and staff development programs specified in this paragraph. The Chancellor shall report on the use of
these funds by the selected district to the Legislative Analyst and the Department of Finance not later than September 1, 2008.

(2) The sum of thirty-one million five hundred thousand dollars ($31,500,000) for allocation by the Chancellor to community
college districts for improving outcomes of students who enter college needing at least one course in ESL or basic skills, with
particular emphasis on students transitioning from high school.

(A) Funds allocated pursuant to this paragraph shall be expended for program and curriculum planning and development,

[...]

school districts and community college districts from General Fund proceeds of taxes appropriated pursuant to Article XIII B,” as
defined in subdivision (e) of Section 41202 of the Education Code, for the 2015–16 fiscal year.
SEC. 36. (a) (1) For the 2016–17 fiscal year, thirty-one million six hundred ninety-five thousand dollars ($31,695,000) is hereby
appropriated from the General Fund to the Board of Governors of the California Community Colleges in augmentation of
Schedule (1) of Item 6870-101-0001 of Section 2.00 of the Budget Act of 2015 for allocation to community college districts to

[...]

Department of Finance when developing the Proposition 98 General Fund apportionment need pursuant to Section 84750.5 of
the Education Code for the Budget Act of 2015.

(2) To the extent that the redetermination made pursuant to this subdivision results in a backfill amount that is less than thirty-
one million six hundred ninety-five thousand dollars ($31,695,000), the Department of Finance shall compute the difference
between the revised backfill calculated pursuant to this subdivision and thirty-one million six hundred ninety-five thousand
dollars ($31,695,000). If the amount computed is greater than one thousand dollars ($1,000), the Director of Finance shall
reallocate this amount from Schedule (1) of Item 6870-101-0001 of Section 2.00 of the Budget Act of 2015, as adjusted
pursuant to subdivision (a), to community colleges pursuant to subdivision (c) of Section 17581.95 of the Government Code.

[...]

(f) Pursuant to Article 5.5 (commencing with Section 49010) of Chapter 6 of Part 27 of Division 4 of Title 2 of the Education Code,
a pupil enrolled in a public school shall not be required to pay a pupil fee for participation in an educational activity, including

enrollment in any classes or use of any curriculum developed pursuant to this section.
SEC. 40. (a) The sum of thirty-five million dollars ($35,000,000) is hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Trustees of
the California State University for the purposes of this section.

(b) The funds shall not be released until the Director of Finance has certified that the trustees have done, no later than September